*Town of Cheswold* 1856



State of Delaware 1787

## TOWN of CHESWOLD MINUTES of PUBLIC HEARING Monday – December 7, 2020 Cheswold Fire Hall 371 Main Street Cheswold, Delaware 19936 6:00 p.m. ZOOM Teleconference 1-929-205-6099 Meeting ID: 9728359352# https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9728359252 FACE MASKS ARE REQUIRED

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Larence Kirby at 6:01 p.m., followed by the Pledge of Allegiance and a Moment of Silence.

The Mayor noted that the meeting was properly posted on September 28, 2020and the agenda properly posted on September 28, 2020.

The Mayor then requested the Town Secretary, Mrs. Sam Callender, to complete a roll call of the Council. The following is the result of the roll call:

Mayor Larence Kirby – Present Vice Mayor – Santo Faronea – Present Secretary/Treasurer Theon Callender – Present Councilperson Judith Johnson– Excused Councilperson Mark Moxley – Present Councilperson Michael Wysong - Present

Ms. Callender presented a quorum of Council to the Mayor.

Also attending in person, in addition to the Council members were the following: Town Clerk Shadina Jones Code Enforcement Officer Michael Callender Police Chief Christopher Workman Master Sargent Eric Cooper Master Sargent Jamente Cooper Senior Corporal Susan Kline Senior Corporal Louis Simms Officer Miles Little Ms. Janel Vielman

## TOWN of CHESWOLD MINUTES of PUBLIC HEARING Monday – December 7, 2020

And the meeting continued.

The Mayor requested the Council to review the agenda and either accept it or recommend changes. The agenda was accepted as presented by a motion of Councilperson Wysong and with a second from Vice Mayor Faronea. The motion was subsequently passed by a unanimous roll call count of the Council.

Before providing a synopsis of the following Ordinances, the Mayor read the reason for and conduct of Public Hearings.

Town Administrator Callender presented the following Ordinance for public comment:

## Ordinance #: 06-15-20-059 Ordinance for the Approval of the 2020 Comprehensive Plan

**Purpose**: The purpose of this Ordinance is to meet the requirements of Title 22 § 702 of the Delaware Code. The requirements are designed to encourage the most appropriate uses of the physical and fiscal resources of the municipality and the coordination of municipal growth, development and infrastructure investment actions with those of other municipalities, counties and the State through a process of municipal comprehensive planning.

The Mayor then opened the meeting for Public Comment. There was none

## ADJOURNMENT

At 6:07pm, a motion was made by Councilperson Wysong to adjourn the Public Hearing. A second to the motion was made by Vice Mayor Faronea and the vote carried with a unanimous vote.